EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 37th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, OCTOBER 29, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 161 S – 2018

А RESOLUTION RESPECTFULLY ENDORSING BRGY. PACO RESOLUTION NO. 23, TO THE S-2018 DEPARTMENT OF AND NATURAL **RESOURCES-PROVINCIAL** ENVIRONMENT ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE (DENR-PENRO), SORSOGON CITY, REQUESTING FOR AN INVESTIGATION AND ACTUAL SURVEY OF LOT NOS. 8509 AND 8511, CAD-308-D, GUBAT CADASTRE, LOCATED AT PUROK 3, PACO, GUBAT, SORSOGON FOR STATUS VERIFICATION.

WHEREAS, a committee hearing was conducted by the Committee on Rules, Ethics and Revision of Ordinances of the Sangguniang Bayan of Gubat on October 25, 2018 to assist Barangay Paco on their questions/claims of Cadastral Lot No. 8509 and 8511 which was previously donated by this LGU to the Department of Education, Culture and Sports (DECS) now Department of Education (DepEd) by virtue of SB Resolution No. 17, S-1996, authorizing the then local chief executive to donate subject properties; WHEREAS, for reason that this matter primarily concern the issue as to the rightful owner of the above-mentioned lots, whether said properties remain with the ownership of Brgy. Paco as Barrio Site or whether the ownership of the same passed on to the DepEd by virtue of the donation of this LGU, thus, this Sanggunian deemed it appropriate to submit this issue to the disposition of the DENR-PENRO for status verification of the lots in question;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ramon E. Entico and duly seconded by Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, respectfully endorsing Brgy. Paco Resolution No. 23, S-2018 to the Department of Environment and Natural Resources-Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office (DENR-PENRO), Province of Sorsogon, requesting for investigation and actual survey of Lot Nos. 8509 and 8511, Cad-308-D, Gubat Cadastre located at Purok 3, Paco, Gubat, Sorsogon for status verification;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Engr. Marilyn Rañon, DENR-PENRO, Flores St., Sorsogon City, for favourable and appropriate action.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer